

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, in her official capacity as Interim
Director, South Carolina Dept. of Health and
Human Services, *Petitioner*,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future,
One Nation Under God Foundation,
Restoring Liberty Action Committee,
LONANG Institute, and Conservative Legal
Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Petitioners**

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

JOSEPH W. MILLER
Fairbanks, AK

KERRY L. MORGAN
Wyandotte, MI

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

February 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT USURPED THE AUTHORITY CONGRESS GAVE TO STATES TO DETERMINE WHICH HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS ARE QUALIFIED	4
II. <i>TALEVSKI</i> REINFORCES <i>GONZAGA</i> 'S "DEMANDING BAR" AGAINST CONVERTING THE SPENDING CLAUSE INTO A CIVIL RIGHTS LAW	7
III. THIS COURT HAS NO AUTHORITY TO OVERRIDE THE ROLE CONGRESS EMPOWERED THE STATES TO PERFORM.	14
IV. PLANNED PARENTHOOD IS BOTH UNQUALIFIED AND UNWORTHY TO RECEIVE EITHER FEDERAL OR STATE FUNDS	19
V. ABORTION IS A BRUTAL AND AN UNCONSCIONABLE MEANS OF FAMILY PLANNING	22

A.	Abortion Is Always Intended to Brutally Kill a Patient	22
B.	Abortion Violates Holy Writ	30
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Genesis</i> 9:6	31
<i>Exodus</i> 21:22-23	31
<i>Job</i> 33:4.	30
<i>Psalms</i> 139:13-16.	30, 31
<i>Proverbs</i> 6:16-17.	31
<i>Proverbs</i> 24:11-12.	31
<i>Proverbs</i> 31:8-9.	31
<i>Isaiah</i> 44:24	30
<i>Jeremiah</i> 1:5.	31
<i>Ecclesiastes</i> 11:5.	31
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1531.	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983.	2, 3, 6
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	14, 23
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	7, 9-12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).	15, 16
<i>Health and Hospital Corp. of Marion County v.</i> <i>Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	2, 3, 7-13
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	32
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018)	18
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	23, 24

<i>UAW v. Hoosier Cardinal Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 696 (1966)	18
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 938, 947 (W.D. Tex. 2017) rev’d by <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 10 F.4th 430 (5th Cir. 2021)	28
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
111 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> 18361 (July 27, 1965)	5
Abortion Facts, Pro-Life Action League	27
R. Boyer, <u>God, Caesar, and Idols</u> (Ambassador International: 2022).	32
J. Christensen, “Planned Parenthood took \$1.8B in taxpayer money in 3 years — with \$90M from COVID loans: feds,” <i>New York Post</i> (Dec. 12, 2023)	22
Justin Diedrich, M.D., “Induction of fetal asystole before abortion,” <i>Society of Family Planning</i> (Sept. 2024)	25
J. Elliott, “I survived an abortion attempt,” <i>BBC</i> (Dec. 6, 2005).	29
G. Etzel, “Planned Parenthood sting video suppressed by Harris released after nine years,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (Aug. 8, 2024).	21
M.S. Evans, <u>The Theme is Freedom</u> (Regnery: 1994).	32
I. Gomez, U. Ranji, A. Salganicoff, L. Dawson, C. Rosenzweig, R. Kellenberg, and K. Gifford, “Update on Medicaid Coverage of Gender-Affirming Health Services,” <i>Kaiser Family Foundation</i> (Oct. 11, 2022).	17
G. Grant, <u>Grand Illusions: The Legacy of Planned Parenthood</u> (Wolgemuth & Hyatt: 1988)	21

G. Grant, “ <u>Killer Angel: A Biography of Planned Parenthood’s Founder Margaret Sanger</u> ,” 2d ed. (Ars Vitae Press: 1992)	20
B. Hallowell, “‘I saw this baby fight for life’: This ‘big lie’ stunned Abby Johnson,” <i>Christian Post</i> (June 16, 2020).	27
“Hippocratic oath,” <i>Britannica</i>	23
A. Lambert, “Mission aborted: The conversion of ex-abortionist Dr. Bernard Nathanson,” <i>CatholicEducation.org</i>	28
R. Marshall & C. Donovan, <u>Blessed are the Barren: The Social Policy of Planned Parenthood</u> (Ignatius Press: 1991).	20
A. Martin, “Medicaid Eligibility By State: Map And Income Chart,” <i>ChoiceMutual.com</i> (May 31, 2024)	16
T. Moses, “ <u>American Birth Control League</u> ,” <i>Britannica</i>	19
B. Nathanson, “The Silent Scream”	28
National Academy for Health Policy, “State Definitions of Medical Necessity under the Medicaid EPSDT Benefit” (Apr. 3, 2021)	16
M. New, “More Abortions, More Taxpayer Dollars, and Fewer Health Services,” <i>National Review</i> (Apr. 17, 2024)	22
